BEFORE THE-FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for name change on CLEC Certificate No. 7124 from Metromedia Fiber Network Services, Inc. to AboveNet Communications, Inc. DOCKET NO. 031048-TX
ORDER NO. PSC-03-1382A-FOF-TX
ISSUED: December 10, 2003

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On December 8, 2003, we issued Order No. PSC-03-1382-FOF-TX acknowledging the name change on Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Company Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 7124, originally issued to Metromedia Fiber Network Services, Inc. However, due to a scrivener's error, the new corporate name was inadvertently listed as one word, AboveNetCommunications, Inc. The correct name is AboveNet Communications, Inc. Therefore, Order No. PSC-03-1382-FOF-TX is amended to reflect that the new corporate name is AboveNet Communications, Inc.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-03-1382-FOF-TX is hereby amended to reflect that the new corporate name on Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Company Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 7124 is AboveNet Communications, Inc. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-03-1382-FOF-TX is reaffirmed in all other respects.

12692 DEC 10 8

ORDER NO. PSC-03-1382A-FOF-TX DOCKET NO. 031048-TX PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\underline{10th}$ Day of <u>December</u>, <u>2003</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Direc

Division of the Commission Clerk

and Administrative Services

(S E A L)

LHD